Each bidder must attach to its administrative documents a bid bond, paid by hand, issued by an 
organization or financial institution approved by the Minister of Finance to issue bonds in the 
field of Public Procurement, the list of which appears in document 10 of the DDC, the amount of 
which is: 1,200,000 (One million two hundred thousand) CFA francs. And valid for up to thirty 
(30) days beyond the initial date of validity of the offers and must be accompanied by a receipt 
from the deposit and consignment office (CDEC) in accordance with the requirements of points 
I and II of Circular Letter No.